/M&ﬂ» 57/ |

5A5ﬁidhﬁﬁém3¥aﬁdﬁﬁffbr ﬁhe DiféﬁtofﬁUSAiP/Mgﬁ%iidh&a‘ :
SRt E Rt P

'FROM::  Campbell® $;'McClusky/PDE t ; '
_SUBJECT: Project Amendment Authorization: ‘lAKXKb. quﬂ .

RERS: A, State 181952, dated 01 July 1982
'“B. Africa Delegation of Authority No. 140

Your approval is required for (1) an addition of $335,D00 in ERY 82
grant funding from the Sahel Development Program appiopriation,
number 72-11X1012, for the Vegetable Production Project, number
:682-0204 and (2) an extension of the Project Assistance Completion
‘Date (PACD) to 31 March 1983.
l'_..' .. ’ ) .
Discussion: An Amendment to the original Project Paper is necessary
to 1increase the life of Project funding, extend the PACD, and revise
other atfected sections to allow for an orderly phase-out of

project activities and to comply with recent instructions from

AID/W (State 181952). )

The current level of AID funding for the technical assistance
contract will carry contract activities only through June, 1982,
Some Contractor field activities will remain to be completed as
well as preparation and submission of the Contractor's final
report which is the final product of the Project as a whole. It
‘is estimated that a minimum of six additional person-months will
be required under the contract for proper completion of these ac-
tivities. The proposed additional contract funding is to cover
‘these six person months, some limited contract-related commodity
Procurement, d4nd to compecnsate for Project underbudgeting, par-
-ticularly for contract tcave! and transportation. The increase
proposed for contruct services is $152,000,

Support services including housing, utilities, office space, local
personnel, etc., were not adequately budgeted in the original
Project Paper. The increase required to assure coverage of these
items through the pronosed extended phase-out of Project activities
outside contract services is $53,000,

‘Project commodity requircments of the Peace Corps and the GIRM
will extend through a longer phase-out period than that for the
contract services. Reccognizing this, 'AID/W has authorized the
phase-out suppurt in terms of commodity inputs to farmers in
‘the Project areas on a cash basis. The increase required to
cover the commodity requirements for the projected phase-out
period is $130,000.

“The phase-out period will consist of the following:



gA) The final report will be devéloped undef'contract ‘
- services by the team leader, the agricultural economist,
and the agricultural engineer during July, 1982, v

‘B) The draft final report will be submitted by the team
leader to USAID and the GIRM during August. Any last
-modifications in the report and the distribution of
the completed report will be finished by the end of
September, 1982.

C) The agricultural engineer will complete, during Septem-
ber and October, field work related to water management
begun during this last growing season. All contract
services will be compleied by 30 November, 1982.

D) The GIRM and PC will jointly determine the disposition
of Project vehicles and establish procedures for ad-
ninistering the distribution of commodity inputs and
for depositing the payments in a GIRM, local currency
account.

icdngre551onal Notification: USAID has received confirmation
:.that the waltlng period for the technical notification submitted
dby AID/W is over. The funding increases have been approved.

jReconmendatlon- I therefore recommend that you slgn the attached
~Vegetable Production Project Paper Amendment approving the LOP

. increase by $335,000 to a new total of $1,805.00, and extension
of 'the PACD in accordance with existing USAID authority (refs A
and B) and related revision of the implementation, logistical,
and financial plans.

AR
AppRovED /4fié€7 ecreda7

' CLEARANCES :

.F & A:. RGOLDMAN DISAPPROVED
.'cour- GWESTLAKE DATE - & Ko I
B 2

,A/DIR. TLAMBACHER



http:1,805.00

“DENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 1. TRANSACTION CODE DOCUMENT
A= Add Amendment Number CODE
PROJECT DATA SHEET C | C= Chunge 3
. = ])elete
Z,-COUNTRY/ENTITY . L 3. PROJECT NUMBER '
N Mauritania

682-0204 7]

i, BUREAUJOFFICE

8. PROJECT TITLE (maximum 60 characters)

| AFR 067 1FVE:,'ETABLE PRODUCTION . . 7] =
5, PROJECT ABSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) 7. ESTIMATED DATE OF OBLIGATION B R
o DA (Under ‘B below, enter 1, 2, 3, or 4)
Mi4 DD , YY .
IEE:S;]JBISI A Fy (78] b guiter [ _c.moary |82
_ ' 8. COSTS (3000 OR EQUIVALENT §1 » '
T FIRST FY 'LIFE OF PROJECT
. A FUNDING SOURCE B. FX C.L/C D. Tol E FX " RLC G. Total
AID Appropristed Total 1,395 79 1,470 1,314 491 1 .1.805
oy ( I 1N K K 1K )
(o) ( 1 1N ) O )| )
%ﬂ;cr l.__Peace, Corps 53 83 136 225 390 815
L I 3 .
_ Hout Country ™ 139 139 4ot 406
Other Donor(s) -
' _ToTaLs @] 1 1148 292 11,745 11,539 1,287 | 2,826
9. SCHEDULE OF AID FUNDING ($000)
. B. il I
A ApPRoPRIMARY| SFRIMARY |1y 68146 ATIONS TO DATE E. AMOUNT APPROVED F. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION|PURPOSE | TECH THIS ACTION
"CODE [1.Gzant} 2. Loan 1. Grant 2. Loan 1. Grant 2. Loan 1, Grant 2. Loan
1. SH | 121 [080] - [ 1,470 - 335 . — 1,805
2. : M
3)
4). - ) '
TOTALS _ 1,470 - 335 - 1,805
0. BECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES (manimum 5 codes of 3 positions sach) . 11. SECONDARY PURPOSE COD)
075 1 023 | 022 | 312 | 243 |
2. SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (muximum 7 codes of 4 positions each)
A Code BSW
B. Amount 1,805

i3, PROJECT FURPOSE (maximum 430 characters)

To determine the feasibility of expanded ‘v'eggtable production -
'} among' sedentary rural groups in the Assaba, Braima, and Trarza
'-'?egions of Mauritania through an applied research |
. __legetable crop demonsiration Program.

{17§CHEDULED EVALUATIONS

. oMM Y
merim | | | |

T

ana_ | 0[1]8]3

18. SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GOODS AND SERVICES

&l 0w O ot

(X Locat [ Other(Specity) -

.6, ANENDMENTS/NATURE OF CHHANGE PROPOSED (TAis (s page ! of &

O page PP Amendment)

The purpose of this Amendment to the original Project Paper dated May, 1978

is to.(a) increase the life of project funding by three hun
thousand dollars (£335,000) to a new LOP total of one milli

ed thirty-five
eight hundred

five thousand dollars (1,805,000) to cover unanticipated technical assistance
and commodity costs associated with an extended phase-out of the project;
(b) revige the implementation and financial plans; and (c) extend the PACD

to. the new PACD of 3] _March 1983,

S - 18 DATE DOCUMENT RECEIVED
o - AID/W, OR FOR AID/W DOCU
17, APPROVED - ‘ /C X »{":'--4"-" >4 Nllum or Dll'l'/lwllm'lo
. BY Tide - Date Signed
Peter Benedict MM, DD, YY 'Wg DD-’ WJ
Migsion Director ‘0]8{0[6J8|2l Lol
AD 18504 (879 ‘

RN



Amendment 1 to.the Project Paper
for_the_Vegetable Production Project_(682-0204)

4.  The Description of the Project and the Implementation -
" Arrangements are hereby modified as follows:

‘A., The Contrabfor1W65kforcé reguirements are as f61l6ﬁ§§

VYV;VPositionz' Person Months

£
2
3
o)
5)
6)

Team Leader .

e

Horticulturist o
Ag. Economist 4;?£5:

Nutritionist 6.5

Ag. Engineer

féi ;

Home Office

TOTAL NOT T0 EXCEED: 85 Person Months

- ij,The Peace Corps will continue its produétioﬁ pripntéd

1.jf?7work at the village level. Volunteer support of the
research component will be timed to ¢oincide with the

 contract technical assistance. The Peace Corps will
~provide technical advice, in<country, to those volunteers

f;who,are not agricultural specialists. No additional technidal_

services for Peace Corps will be required. Commodity support
~will be continued to carry on the production work; seeds,
:'small tools and materials for developing wells and other -
faspects of water management will be provided. |



“Vige 308 & pages

“? ?fhe Directorate of‘AgriéultUre?will carry out the

tralnlng program contained in the original PP, namely, a
short-term session in vegetable production conducted either
at the research and demonstration center at Cambarene, Seneg .
or another suitable location. The agronomics education at
Agadlr, Morocco of the former Chief of Vegetable Production
w111 be continued.under exlstlng AID participant training
fqndlng.

Project LQgisti¢ai'Atténgements»ere'hereby‘quifiedfas"
fOl‘l_OWS‘_: - ‘ ‘ B h .

a.. The Project Office in Mauritania will be‘cloeéd'by

mid-June, 1982. Local employees will complete thelr
&ork with the Project by May 31, 1982, Project 1nventory
documents will be used to prepare a listing ‘of materials
which can be released at that time from Project use and
those which must be stored until the contract agricultural
engineer can complete his work. |

b, Commodlty Procurement for the next year will be

coordinated between the Directorate of Agrleulture L
and the Peace Corps. Local procurement.will be authorized
ep condition it is possible to obtain materialS-fbr'uSe
'dq;ing the coming planting season.

c. Project Vehicles, with the concurrance of the GIRM,

will be transferred to the Peace Corps or an NGO as a
grant-in-aid or they will be sold and the funds returned
'to the Project. If a  hicle is, needed for a PCVL, one of
these vehicles will be made available or 'if that proves
impracticable a new small 4 WD piékﬁpywill be»pqrchased.



Pace 4 of 6 pades

}d; All Pro;ect commodltles will be“sold to small farmers,

~ with the exception of seed forfnewly-formed, first- -
‘year cooperatlves.‘ The recelpts will: be placed in a. Prowect
:reVOlv1ng fund that will be used in future years to procurp
tools, equ1pment and seed for cooperative members and -
prlvate farmers. This act1v1ty will be phased out once the
pr ivate sector is able to provide those inputs requlred by
the vegetable farmers. The Project revolving fund w111 be f
‘establlshed in a local commercial bank. The account signators
will be the Peace Corps Associate Director for Agriculture and
.the Asst. Dlrector, Department of Agriculture, Ministry of
Rural Development. Distribution of Project commodities will
be made by Peace Corps volunteers and their Mauritanian:
counterparts under the coordlnated direction of the Peace
~Corps and the Dlrectorate of Agriculture.

‘The Project Budget -is hereby modified as follows:

a. TechnlcalnA551stance Contract

Current Additional 2 .
Contract Amt., o

- Item 31 Mar '8l Required ‘ Total
Salaries $ 257,455 $ 16,400 $273, 855
‘Fringes 13,765 2,000 1sy7qs
- Overhead . 230,072 42,800 272}872
Travel/Trans 60,250 60,300 120,550
Other Direct 178,507 17,100 195,607
- Commodities - 4,800 4,800
Subtotal. .$ 740,049 $143,400 $883 449
Fee 453149‘ 8,600 53, 749
‘Fotal $ 785 198 ‘$152 000 $937,198



‘Page 5 of 6'pages
fOther L1ne Items “

Current LR Addltlonal .

. Budget o Amto : R 1
Item _Item 3 3 82 Regulred ‘Total

D1rect Support

(Hous1ng. Utils., - -
Guards) - #167,016 £ 37,000
Operatlonall e : SR e

Support (Vehicle

Maintenance, POL,

local Personnel) 340,755 16,000

Commodities "f’v;""‘“”glv W e

(seed, tools,etcile°w»“

Training
(Cambarene, o L :
Senegal) 19,298 10,000 29,298
Total g 684,802 g 183,000 £ 867,802
----- - 3-3-+—3+% =aREscHE MEEESEE
Budget Details
. Direct Support ‘
Guards s 8 ooo;_:-'
Utilities 7,000
Leases . . 2,000
Renovation of propertyf f“_“-,'
for return . owner B 20,000

Total £ 37,000

f Operatlonal Support

. Motorcycles (2) o % 4,000
Motorcycle Parts - R
local purchase . .1,000 :

Vehicle and personnel
support for Aug/Sept

work by T.A.team fﬁ10{000'
Contingencies 1,000
Total - £16,000

..... k o =mazss



Commodities (Peace Corps and Directior
_ ‘of Agriculture)

' Seeds
- Watering cans .

Cement and re-bar

Small tools
Wheel barrows

Plastic containers

Motorcycles (3)
Mobylettes (3
Spare parts

POL (up to 12.31.82)
Pick-up truck for

PCV Leader-Agronomist

Freight
Contingencies

Sub-total
Training e
‘Total -
.+ Rounded To

tal

4

1

{ 6,000
20,000
- 8,000

0,000

2,550

5,000
3,900
1,900

1,500

3,h00

1
3

2,000
5,000

10, 500

£119,750
10,000

8 129,750
£ 130,000

Peace

" Inputg FX

fgphtfééi;Technical.‘
Assistance - B 93

Operational Support 180

‘Agricultural Commo-

, dities 128
Training 29
Peace Corp Volun. -

‘Counterpart Personnel
Land,& land improvemt -

164

177

Corps GIRM Project

Total Total _LC ~ DOTAL

£ - £ 93 B.-

’Diféct Support 4o

204

3

278

Y et M

Sy et

61

E- Eowm
- 105 309
:?32. 387
L 278
=29

‘<108  108°

ToTAL £ 1314 # 491

= EREm

#1805 #615  Hho6 #2826


http:12.31.82

